
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Children, Young 
People and 
Learning Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Jane Palmer (Chairman) 

Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman) 

Jem Duducu 

Dominic Gilham 

Becky Haggar 

Allan Kauffman 

John Oswell 

Jagjit Singh 

Jan Sweeting (Labour Lead) 

 

Other Voting Representative 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 
NOVEMBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 Published: Tuesday, 15 November 2016 
 

 Contact:  Kate Boulter 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Email: kboulter@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=323&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
procee
[...]
 Education and learning partnerships 

• Music & The Arts 

• Social care services for children, young persons and children with special needs 

• Adoption and Fostering 

• Family Services 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before the meeting  
 

3 Matters notified in advance or urgent  
 

4 To confirm that items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in 
public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 
 

5 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2016 
and 19 October 2016 

1 - 10 
 

6 Child Sexual Exploitation - Update Report (Nikki Cruickshank) 11 - 16 
 

7 Update Report - Progress on Implementation of Previous Review: 
'The Effectiveness of Early Help to Promote Positive Outcomes for 
Families' 

17 - 42 
 

8 Major Review - Witness Session 1 43 - 60 
 

9 Cabinet Forward Plan 61 - 66 
 

10 Work Programme - Review the work programme for the coming year 67 - 68 
 

 



Minutes 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
28 September 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Peter Davis (In place of Nick Denys), 
Jem Duducu, Dominic Gilham, Becky Haggar, John Oswell, Jagjit Singh, Jan Sweeting 
(Labour Lead) and Tony Little 
 
Also Present: 
  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Ian Anderson, Kate Boulter (Democratic Services Officer), Dan Kennedy (Head of 
Business Performance, Policy & Standards), Tom Murphy (Head of Early Intervention 
Services) and Nikki O'Halloran (Interim Senior Democratic Services Manager) 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Alan Kauffman, and from Councillor Nick 
Denys, who was substituted by Councillor Peter Davis. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 There were none. 
 

15. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public. 
 

16. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2016  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 Members reported they had not received the percentage figures for spare capacity at 
primary and secondary schools which had been requested from officers at the last 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that, as a result of the July 2016 meeting being cancelled, the Committee 
had not received the budget planning report scheduled for consideration at that 
meeting. 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 5

Page 1



  

 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 be confirmed 
as an accurate record; 
 
(2) the percentage figures for spare capacity at primary and secondary schools in the 
Borough be circulated to the Committee; and 
 
(3)  officers be requested to provide the budget planning report for consideration at the 
next meeting. 
 

17. REVIEW TOPICS FOR THE FIRST MAJOR REVIEW OF 2016/2017  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee was asked to identify and agree a Major Review topic, to enable 
officers to develop a scoping report. 
  
Officers proposed two topics for the Committee to consider. The first suggestion was in 
relation to the role of the Local Authority in academy schools. The role of the LA was 
changing with full details yet to be clarified.  The LA would have less of a role in 
running school education, and an increased role for vulnerable and Looked After 
Children.  The second suggestion was a review looking at the voice of the child and 
how it influenced decision-making and practice. 
  
Members considered the merits of the two topics suggested, and discussed other 
possible review subjects. 
[...]
o 53 for 2015/16. 
 
The Committee requested a breakdown of whether the increased number of complaints 
were low, medium or high level. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2)  a breakdown of whether the increased number of complaints were low, medium or 
high level be circulated to Members. 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

20. MINOR REVIEW - SUPPORTING EDUCATIONAL ASPIRATION FOR 
DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the draft final report and recommendations of the minor 
review 'Supporting educational aspiration for disadvantaged children'. 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• Members were very pleased with the quality and content of the report, and 
requested their thanks be passed to the report author, who had since left the 
Council's employment. 
 

• The changing role of the Local Authority meant that some of the recommendations 
would benefit from rewording to reflect the current position. 

 
RESOLVED:  That (1) officer be requested to reword the recommendations to retain 
their meaning whilst better reflecting the changing role of the Local Authority; 
 
(2) the amended report be presented to Cabinet. 
 

21. FORWARD PLAN 2016/2017  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 2016/17 
Municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the work programme be noted; 
 
(2)  a report on the Government's Education Policy be added to the reports for the 
October meeting; 
 
(3)  an update on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services, and a budget planning 
report, also be considered at the October meeting. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.19 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Kate Boulter on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Minutes 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
19 October 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Judith Cooper (In place of Allan Kauffman), 
Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, Dominic Gilham, Becky Haggar, 
John Oswell, Jagjit Singh, Jan Sweeting (Labour Lead) and Tony Little 
 
Also Present: 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Laurie Baker (Interim Head of School Improvement/Education Quality & Strategy), Kate 
Boulter (Democratic Services Officer), Dan Kennedy (Head of Business Performance, 
Policy & Standards), Peter Malewicz (Group Finance Manager), Tom Murphy (Head of 
Early Intervention Services), Laura Palmer (Team Manager, Admissions) and Michael 
Rollin (Senior Admissions and Access Officer) 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED:  To note that apologies were received from Councillor Alan Kauffman, 
who was substituted by Councillor Judith Cooper. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 None. 
 

26. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public. 
 

27. FINANCE UPDATE (ORAL UPDATE)  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 In an oral report and in response to questions from Members, officers advised that: 
 

• The 2017/18 budget was in preparation and would be considered by Cabinet and 
then Full Council in early 2017. 
 

• The 2016/17 budget position was monitored in regular reports to the Cabinet. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



  

• In the areas of Children's Services, staff recruitment remained a ch
[...]
t the major review look at how the Council's existing resources 
would be used to work with schools to convert, and to continue to provide services 
to schools that were no longer maintained.  
 

• The review would aim to engage schools, and the outcomes and recommendations 
of the review should clarify the Council's strategy for academy conversation, and 
for supporting maintained schools during a transition period in national educational 
policy. 

 

Page 9



  

The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• Members thanked officers for providing a comprehensive report which gave a 
useful overview of the current position. 
 

• The impact of academy conversion on groups of vulnerable children, including 
Looked After Children in the Virtual School, should be mentioned for 
completeness. 
 

• It would be necessary for the review to cover the financial position with respect to 
academisation. 
 

• In response to a suggestion that the review include comparison with other local 
authorities, the Committee agreed that the review was already very wide-ranging 
and the primary focus should be on Hillingdon's position. 

 

• Members requested that further details of the statutory position be provided to 
future meetings. 
 

• It was agreed that the review would take place over three witness sessions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2)  the terms of reference for the review be agreed. 
 

32. CABINET FORWARD PLAN - REVIEW FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  (Agenda Item 
10) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

33. WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMING 
YEAR  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 2016/17 
Municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the work programme be noted; 
 
(2)  further updates on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services be added to the 
work programme. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Kate Boulter on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 10



 
Children, Young People and Learning Policy Overview Committee 

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION - UPDATE REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Nikki Cruickshank 
       Telephone: 01895 556708 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report provides an update of the progress made in the implementation of the Child 
Sexual Exploitation Strategy. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To note the progress made in the Implementation of the Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy 
and future plans since the last update to the Children, Young People and Learning Policy 
Overview Committee in October 2015. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The sexual exploitation of children and young people is a form of child sexual abuse.  

The following description of child sexual exploitation has been supplied in the 
guidance provided by the Department for Children, Schools and Families: 
  

Sexual exploitation of children and young people under 18 involves exploitative 
situations, contexts and relationships where young people (or a third person or 
persons) receive ‘something’ (e.g., food, accommodation, drugs, alcohol, 
cigarettes, affection, gifts, money) as a result of them performing, and/or another 
or others performing on them, sexual activities.  Child sexual exploitation can 
occur through the use of technology without the child’s immediate recognition; for 
example, being persuaded to post sexual images on the Internet/mobile phones 
without immediate payment or gain.  In all cases, those exploiting the child/young 
person have power over them by virtue of their age, gender, intellect, physical 
strength and/or economic or other resources.  Violence, coercion and intimidation 
are common, involvement in exploitative rela
[...]
lation to progress made. 

 

Page 16



1 
 

REPORT TITLE 
A Progress report on the development and implementation of Early Intervention and 
Prevention Services following the Major Review of the Effectiveness of Early Help to 
Promote Positive Outcomes for Families. 
 

Report author: Tom Murphy  
Contact number: 01895 558273 

       

REASON FOR ITEM 
This report responds to the following recommendation arising from the Children, Young 
People and Learning Policy Overview Committee Major Review of the Effectiveness of 
Early Help to Promote Positive Outcomes for Families: 
 
"That an assessment of the development and implementation of the new services be 
undertaken once the changes have become embedded, with consideration given to 
a progress report to the Cabinet Member and the Policy Overview Committee's 
meeting towards the end of 2016". 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
To note the content of the report and seek further information or points of clarification as 
required. 
 

1. INFORMATION 
1.1 This report provides the update requested by offering an assessment of progress in 
relation to the following: 
 

• The development of Early Intervention and Prevention Services; 
 

• The development, performance and service delivery impact of the respective 
service areas within the service whole; 

 

• Progress in response to the recommendations arising from the major review; and 
 

• The development of a wider partnership approach to the provision of early help to 
residents. 

 

2. DEVELOPMENT OF EARLY INTERVENTION AND PREVENTION 

SERVICES  
 
2.1 During the Major Review, Committee members were advised that an enhanced 
delivery model for Children's Social Care, which included a new early intervention and 
prevention component, had been created in April 2015 following a transformation review. 
The revised model includes a new Early Intervention and Prevention Service comprising 
the following; 
 

• Child and Family Development Services: Securing and prov

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

23 November 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Judith Cooper, Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), 
Jem Duducu, Dominic Gilham, Becky Haggar, John Oswell, Jagjit Singh, Jan Sweeting 
(Labour Lead) and Tony Little

Also Present:
Councillor David Simmonds CBE (Deputy Leader of the Council & Cabinet Member for 
Education & Children's Services)

LBH Officers Present: 
Laurie Baker (Interim Head of School Improvement/Education Quality & Strategy), Kate 
Boulter (Democratic Services Officer), Nikki Cruickshank (Assistant Director of 
Children's Safeguarding and Service Improvement), Dan Kennedy (Head of Business 
Performance, Policy & Standards), Peter Malewicz (Group Finance Manager), Tom 
Murphy (Head of Early Intervention Services), Laura Palmer (Team Manager, 
Admissions) and Ana Popovici (Assistant Director Children's Social Care)

34.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  To note that apologies were received from Councillor Alan Kauffman, 
who was substituted by Councillor Judith Cooper.

35.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

36.    MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 3)

None.

37.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

38.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 
AND 19 OCTOBER 2016  (Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED:  That (1) the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record of the meeting;



(2)  the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record, subject to minute 29 being amended to reflect the strength of the Committee's 
dissatisfaction with the CAMHS report provided, which the Committee felt did not 
adequately convey the current position in the service, or provide sufficient details and 
assurance of actions being taken to improve the service.

39.    CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION - UPDATE REPORT (NIKKI CRUICKSHANK)  
(Agenda Item 6)

The Committee received a report which provided an update of the progress made in 
the implementation of the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Strategy.

It was reported that:

 There had been two external audits and one internal audit in the past year, which 
had resulted in positive outcomes and recommendations which were being 
addressed.  This included the implementation of an Information Sharing Protocol 
between partner agencies.

 Attendance at Multi-Agency Planning (MAP) and Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation 
(MASE) meetings, which had not been consistent, had improved since the internal 
audit highlighted poor attendance as a risk.

 Awareness of CSE was increasing and this had resulted in a higher number of 
complex cases being reported and investigated.  There was a good referral 
network including cross-border.  Hillingdon used a peer on peer system and 
analysed data to help identify areas for concern, such as missing young people.  
Anonymised examples of the use of data would be brought to a future meeting.

The following points were made by Members during discussion:

 Members welcomed the update report and the good work being done to prevent 
and detect CSE.

 Members wished to gain a better understanding of what was happening 'on the 
ground' and requested that future reports include information on how the Council 
was delivering against the service improvement plan.  This should include 
quantitative indicators to show how improvement was measured.

 The report provided the number of professionals involved but did not give figures 
for number of children, which would be useful to have.

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted;

(2)  a further report be provided within six months, to include figures and case studies 
to demonstrate delivery of the service improvement plan.

40.    UPDATE REPORT - PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF PREVIOUS REVIEW: 
'THE EFFECTIVENESS OF EARLY HELP TO PROMOTE POSITIVE OUTCOMES 
FOR FAMILIES'  (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee received a progress report on the development and implementation of 
Early Intervention and Prevention Services following the Major Review of the 
Effectiveness of Early Help to Promote Positive Outcomes for Families.  The report 
provided an assessment of progress in relation to:

 The development of Early Intervention and Prevention Services
 The development, performance and service delivery impact of the respective 



service areas within the service whole
 Progress in response to the recommendations arising from the major review
 The development of a wider partnership approach to the provision of early help to 

residents.

It was reported that:

 The strategic document, which was being developed further with partners, set out 
the vision, purpose and principles which underpinned service delivery and 
improvement.

 The plan brought together a number of services with different requirements.  It was 
essential for each partner to agree the agenda and direction of travel.

 In Hillingdon, partners were embracing the early help approach and taking 
responsibility for dealing with issues rather than referring on.

 One of the challenges was to ensure consistency in approach across the multi-
partner service.

 The volume of work taking place to improve service delivery was illustrated in the 
report with case studies to demonstrate impact.

 It was noted that staff recruitment and retention was largely good, with some gaps.

Members welcomed the report and made the following requests for further information 
in the next report:

 A scorecard was mentioned but not provided.
 The inclusion of timescales for development of areas would be useful.
 The performance web was over-complex and would benefit from simplification to 

focus on key points.
 The report focused more on intervention and it would be useful to have more 

information on prevention.
 Members found some of the data difficult to interpret and would have liked to see 

comparison data from before the reorganisation.  It was acknowledged that the 
reorganisation of services meant that previous performance data from different 
sources was not easily available in a form that enabled meaningful comparisons to 
be made.

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted;

(2)  further update reports provide performance data (including comparison data where 
available) and take into consideration the comments made by the Committee (above).

41.    MAJOR REVIEW - WITNESS SESSION 1  (Agenda Item 8)

MAJOR REVIEW - WITNESS SESSION 1  (Agenda Item 7)

Witness 1 - Councillor David Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 
Services

The Committee welcomed Councillor Simmonds to the meeting, to provide the Local 
Authority's viewpoint on the relationship with academies and free schools.

The following points were made by Councillor Simmonds during his presentation and in 
response to questions from members of the Committee:

 Since the Major Review Scoping Report had been presented to the Committee in 



October 2016, the Government had withdrawn the requirement for all schools to 
convert to academies.  The Department for Education continued to encourage 
schools to convert, although it was now not compulsory.

 Hillingdon was the second London Borough to have an academy school and since 
then the vast majority of secondary schools in the Borough had become 
academies.  The Borough had a history of secondary schools being independent in 
reviewing and managing their own affairs.

 The Academies Act of 2010 enabled publicly-funded schools to become 
academies.  This had the purpose of enabling high standards to flourish.  Good or 
outstanding schools were permitted to convert of their choice.  Poor schools were 
required to convert with a partner through a sponsorship arrangement.

 In Hillingdon, schools had generally tended to provide the same level of 
performance whether they had converted or not.  This could be attributed to the 
Borough's long tradition of twinning schools to help each other.

 The Multi-Academy Trusts (MATs) in Hillingdon were all 'homegrown' and there 
were none of the big national MAT chains operating in the Borough.

 The local authority retained responsibility for admissions, safeguarding and special 
educational needs and disability (SENDA) at schools that converted to academies.  
The local authority had a duty to ensure children had a school place, and 
Hillingdon had a large school place expansion programme to accommodate the 
growing population.  The Council remained the champion of children with SENDA 
and was responsible for arranging access and transport.  The Council also 
retained responsibility for education welfare, when children were excluded or did 
not attend.

 The Council was the legal employer of staff in maintain schools although governors 
decided who to appoint.

 It was a very complicated picture with a range of relationships.
 Until 2011 the local authority received a school standards fund and were 

responsible for improvement in schools.  After 2011 this money went directly to 
schools which significantly affected the way the Council discharged its 
responsibilities for quality in schools.  Head teachers were responsible for quality 
of education but usually called on the council if things went wrong.

 The Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) was the responsible authority for 
academy performance and for managing failing academies.  If an academy was 
failing, the RSC would identify a local sponsor to take over, although in practice the 
local authority would need to ensure school places for the children were available, 
as the LA was responsible for ensuring children have access to education.

 The LA could push the RSC to intervene if it had concerns about a school but 
cannot force any action.

 The LA could be a MAT.  In Hillingdon, informal conversations with head teachers 
had found some heads would favour this, but not a majority.  Hillingdon was not 
planning to push in that direction.

 There was a planned reduction in funding for local authority statutory education 
functions from September 2017, but there were no plans to amend the statutory 
functions that councils were required to meet.  Arrangements to accommodate this 
would need to be in place by April 2017 unless the government changed its 
position significantly before then.  The education budget had not been agreed yet 
and operational guidance was awaited.  It was a bit of a mess.

 Council officers had strong relationships with schools and continued to support 
good education despite the uncertainty and the fall in financial resources.

 Councillor Simmonds' vision was for Hillingdon to be at or above the national 
average on all performance measures, have a high percentage of children with 
access to good or outstanding schools leading to successful access to higher 
education.  The Council's role was to be an advocate for children, challenging 



schools.
 Councillor Simmonds met regularly with head teachers individually or collectively.  

The executive boards, such as the Schools Strategic Partnership Board (SSPB), 
challenged its members' performance.

 There was a need to ensure people were informed as consumers.  Often parents 
did not want to take their children out of a school even if it was underperforming.

 Hillingdon had high numbers of children with SENDA, of which a relatively high 
number attended independent schools, although some of these were within the 
Borough.  The Council was very good at supporting disabled children in schools.

 After the government announced academisation would be compulsory, schools 
awaited further details of the mandatory conversion.  Following the more recent 
announcement that conversion was no longer compulsory, schools seemed to 
have adopted a 'wait and see' approach.

 The SSPB provided a sounding board and conduit.  It encouraged schools to work 
together rather than compete, and find solutions to issues before they became a 
problem.

The Committee thanks Councillor Simmonds for attending the meeting and informing 
their major review.

Witness 2 - Laurie Baker, Head of School Improvement/Education Quality and Strategy

The Committee welcomed Laurie Baker to the meeting.

The following points were made by Ms Baker during her presentation and in response 
to questions from members of the Committee:

 The Committee had received with their agenda for the meeting some data showing 
performance in maintained and academy schools by key stages.  This showed that 
KS2 was strong in maintained, and KS1 was better in academies.

 The data did not show comparison with other London Boroughs, however it was 
confirmed that Hillingdon had improved its ranking against other London Boroughs.

 The expected outcomes for children with SENDA and Looked After Children (LAC) 
was protected through legislation.  The provision and intended outcomes for these 
groups of children was the same no matter what type of school they attended.

 There was a clear statutory requirement for schools to admit LAC within 10 days 
following a referral.  Ideally the placement was agreed in advance so that the child 
could start at the new school on day 1.  Most schools were very cooperative.

Witness 3 - Peter Malewicz - Finance Manager, Children and Young People

 Free schools were fully funded by the Department for Education.  The school could 
be approved even if the land had not been fully identified.

 Hillingdon spent approximately £160million on primary school expansion, however 
and the grant it received was nowhere near this, leaving a shortfall in capital 
funding, the cost of which fell on the local council taxpayer.

 Pupil place planning is a statutory responsibility so the local authority had to 
identify schools where children could be placed.

 Free schools had a different model.
 With respect to revenue, the Council received a Dedicated School Grant (DSG) for 

early years, schools and high needs.  This funding was received in funding blocks 
but was not ringfenced between them, although the DSG was ringfenced in its 
entirety.

 The LA was responsible for signing off the DSG budget and in simple terms could 



only be used to fund educational outcomes of children.  The LA had and would 
retain a number of statutory responsibilities but it was not that clear where funding 
for these services sat as the way in which educational support services were 
funded was complex and varied.  For example, the work of the SENDA team was 
funded from the base budget and not the DSG, whereas the Admissions Team 
were funded from the DSG.  The  cost of Home to School Transport for SENDA 
children was met from the base budget, whereas the Educational Psychologists 
Service was funded from both DSG and base budget.

 For early years funding, the LA had to create a formula to distribute resources to 
any provider which could include childminders, Private, Voluntary and Independent 
(PVI) Nursery providers, academies and maintained schools.

 High needs children were funded in all schools, no matter what the status of the 
school.  Furthermore, a number of independent special schools, such as Pield 
Heath used the Council's model for their funding.

 All schools could access the Council's support where funds were centrally retained 
from the DSG.  The Procurement Service for Schools for example was used by 
academies more than maintained schools.

 If all schools converted to academy status, the Council would still retain the 
responsibility for determining the Individual Schools Budget and funding model but 
all funding would be recouped by the Education Funding Agency and paid to the 
schools directly by them.  However, the Council would still be responsible for 
funding Early Years and High Needs.

 The academisation of schools changed little unless statute also changed, and 
there were no indications that this would happen in the foreseeable future.

 The Council could not force a school to expand but could ask the RSC to 
intervene.  Generally schools had been cooperative and aware of the pressure on 
school places.

 The Government had recently changed the rules on funding of faith schools and 
removed the cap on faith-based admissions.

Witness 4 - Laura Palmer, School Placement and Admissions Team Manager

 All schools had to use the LA for admissions which presented a few challenges 
around academies which could set their own admissions criteria.  There was a Fair 
Access Protocol which was chaired by academy heads.  Hillingdon's Admissions 
Team held open days to help parents understand they could apply to send their 
children to any school.  The LA retained responsibility for managing school 
admissions appeals.

 The proposal to increase selective schools could impact on the LA in terms of 
place planning, finding places for siblings, the impact on local parents and equal 
distribution of school places.

 There were instances where a child moving into an area found difficulty securing a 
school place particularly if they had challenging behaviour or ESOL needs.  The 
Admissions Team was visiting schools to encourage them to be more flexible.  The 
number of children in this category was rising.

Witness 5 - Jackie Wright, Head of Disability Services

It was noted that Jackie Wright was unable to attend the meeting and had sent her 
apologies.

RESOLVED:  That (1) the witness sessions be noted and recorded for collating into 
the Major Review Draft Report;



(2)  the Regional Schools Commissioner be invited to attend one of the witness 
sessions;

(3)  the Chairman and Labour Lead liaise with officers to agree further arrangements 
for the major review including devising a questionnaire for head teachers.

42.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted.

43.    WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMING 
YEAR  (Agenda Item 10)

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 2016/17 
Municipal year.

RESOLVED:  That (1) the work programme be noted;

(2)  a report on Schools Academic Selection be added to the work programme;

(3) a further update report on the Early Intervention Service be added for consideration 
within six months.

The meeting, which commenced at Time Not Specified, closed at 9.02 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Kate Boulter on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


